ORDINANCE NO. 25-20
AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNTY OF LEE, STATE OF
FLORIDA, AMENDING CHAPTER 25 OF THE LEE COUNTY
CODE OF ORDINANCES, ARTICLE 11, DIVISION 25 -
STONEYBROOK NORTH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DISTRICT, SECTION 25-798 ESTABLISHMENT OF
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT TO PROVIDE FOR
THE. MODIFICATION OF THE BOUNDARIES OF THE

The boundaries of the real property described in Exhibit "A", in Section 25-798, as
approved on December 16, 2014, is hereby amended and replaced with Exhibit "A" attached.
SECTION TWO: CODIFICATION AND SCRIVENER'S ERRORS
The Board of County Commissioners intend that this ordinance will be made part of the
Lee County Code of Ordinances. Sections of this ordinance can be renumbered or relettered and
the word "ordinance" can be changed to "section", "article," or other appropriate word or phrase
to accomplish codification, and regardless of whether this ordinance is ever codified, the
ordinance can be renumbered or relettered and typographical errors that do not affect the intent
can be corrected with the authorization of the County Attorney, or the County Manager or
designee, without the need for a public hearing.
SECTION THREE: MODIFICATION
It is the intent of the Board of County Commissioners that the provisions of this Ordinance
may be modified as a result of consideration that may arise during Public Hearing(s). Such
modifications shall be incorporated into the final version.
SECTION FOUR: CONFLICT AND SEVERABILITY
In the event this Ordinance conflicts with any other Lee County ordinance or other
applicable law, the more restrictive will apply. If any phase or portion of this Ordinance is held
invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such portion will be deemed a
separate, distinct and independent provision and such holding will not affect the validity of the
remaining portion.
SECTION FIVE: EFFECTIVE DATE
This Ordinance becomes effective upon filing with the Office of the Secretary of the Florida
Department of State.
2
Commissioner Hamman made a motion to adopt the foregoing ordinance, seconded by
Commissioner Mulicka. The vote was as follows:
Kevin Ruane
Cecil L Pendergrass
David Mulicka
Brian Hamman
Mike Greenwell
Absent
Aye
Aye
Aye
Absent
DULY PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 7th day of October, 2025.
ATTEST:
KEVIN C. KARNES
CLERK OF CIRCUIT COU
Exhibit A: The new District boundary
BOARD OF C
OF LEE C
By: A./~
Office of County Attorney
3
~ ....
<T ....
rt
Stoneybrook North CDD - Overall Legal Description
llJT CXMIWE l!IIIQff Sims I - 8 IT 8
Civil Engineers
cr.rL or Auth. En 0005151
Land Surveyors
Cert. or Auth. LB0005151
Planners
Bonita Springs: 239.947 .1144 wwiv. Grady!.J/nor.com
Q. Grady Minor nne1 Assoclutcs, LLC
3800 Via Del Re)'
Bonita Springs. Florida· 34134
Landscape Architects
nustneas LC ZG0002GG
Fon. Myers: 239.690.4380
KEY MAP
NOTES:
1. BEARINGS AND COORDINATES SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON
THE STATE PIAN£ COORDINATE SYSTEM ESTABLISHED BY THE
NATIONAL GEODETIC SURVEY FOR FLORIDA WEST ZONE, 198:J
DATUM WITH 2011 ADJUSTMENT OBTAINEO UTILIZING RTK GPS
OBSERVATIONS ON THE FOOT NETWORK ANO REFER TO THE
NORTH LINE OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 16,
TOWNSHIP 4J SOUTH, RANGE 25 EAST LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA AS
BEING S 89"30'46" £.